



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-357**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TRECE MARTIRES, REPRESENTED BY THE CITY MAYOR HON. GEMMA B. LUBIGAN, ON THE TRANSFER OF THREE HUNDRED THIRTY (330) INFORMAL SETTLER FAMILIES (ISFs) FROM VARIOUS BARANGAYS OF THE FORMER FOR RESETTLEMENT TO THE LATTER AND THE HANDOVER OF TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OF FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE PESOS (PHP14,712,000.00) TO THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TRECE MARTIRES.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Section 61, supra, provides, "LGUs may, through ordinances group themselves, consolidate or coordinate their efforts, sources and resources for purposes commonly beneficial to them. In support of such undertakings, LGUs may, upon approval of the sanggunian concerned after public hearing conducted for the purpose, contribute funds,x-x-x under such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon by the participating LGUs through a Memorandum of Agreement";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com









Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-357

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7279 otherwise known as the Urban Development and Housing Act, its implementing rules and regulations, as well as other fiats relating to housing and resettlement allows the local governments to participate in the implementation of the housing policies and requirements;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa has identified three hundred thirty (330) Informal Settler Families (ISFs) distributed as follows: 313 remaining families from Pasong Diablo, Barangay Alabang and Magdaong, Barangay Poblacion, waterways that are included in the Supreme Court Mandamus, and 17 families affected by the Government Infrastructure Project;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the project known as an Inter-Local Government Unit Cooperative undertaking between the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), to be known as the SENDING LGU and City Government of Trece Martires (CGTM), the RECEIVING LGU for the resettlement of Informal Settler Families (ISFs) from the CGM, the RECEIVING LGU is willing to accept the identifies ISFs of the SENDING LGU

WHEREAS, the SENDING LGU, pursuant to law, shall hand unto the RECEIVING LGU the total amount of FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND PESOS (Php14,712,000.00) for technical and financial assistance so that the identified ISFs of the SENDING PARTY will be accommodated in the RECEIVING LGU's Sunshine Ville2 Housing Project, Barangay Cabuco, Trece Martires, Province of Cavite:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023, on its 69<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

**CONCURRED:** 

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprond!

Jun Ma

4





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-357

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member

COUN. TING NIEFES Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN, FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVLP. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAJ RTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGE. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHLO. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-357

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 2 1 NOV 2023

Norie/10th SP

1

Mrh

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinly pa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa